

## **REC Power Development and Consultancy Limited**

(A Wholly Owned Subsidiary of REC Limited, A Maharatna Company, under Ministry of Power, Government of India)

D-Block, REC Corporate Headquarter, Plot No I-4, Sector – 29, Gurugram, Haryana - 122001

### **Request for Selection (RfS) Document**

For

Selection of Wind Power Developers for Setting up of 100 MW ISTS-Connected Wind Power Projects in India under Tariff-based Competitive Bidding

#### under

Scheme for flexibility in Generation and Scheduling of Thermal/ Hydro Power Stations through bundling with Renewable Energy and Storage Power notified by Ministry of Power, GoI.

## RfS No. RECPDCL/Wind/DVC/2023-24/1132

Dated: 31/07/2023

(Tender Search Code on ETS portal-RECPDCL-2023-TN000001)



#### DISCLAIMER

- Though adequate care has been taken while preparing the RfS document, the bidder(s) shall satisfy themselves that the document is complete in all respect. Intimation regarding any discrepancy shall be given by the prospective bidders to the office of REC Power Development and Consultancy Limited (RECPDCL) immediately. If no intimation is received from any bidder within 20 (Twenty) days from the date of issuance of RfS documents, it shall be considered that the RfS document is complete in all respect and has been received/ acknowledged by the bidder(s).
- 2. RECPDCL reserves the right to modify, amend or supplement this document.
- 3. This RfS document has been prepared in good faith, and on best endeavour basis. Neither RECPDCL and/or Damodar Valley Corporation (DVC) nor their employees or advisors make any representation or warranty, express or implied, or accept any responsibility or liability, whatsoever, in respect of any statements or omissions herein, or the accuracy, completeness or reliability of information, and shall incur no liability under any law, statute, rules or regulations as to the accuracy, reliability or completeness of this document, even if any loss or damage is caused by any act or omission on their part.
- 4. In case of any discrepancy in the documents uploaded on the websites of RECPDCL, ISN-ETS and CPP, the documents uploaded on the ISN-ETS website shall prevail.

Place: Gurugram

Date: 31/07/2023



### **BID INFORMATION SHEET**

The brief details of the RfS are as under:

(A)	NAME OF WORK/ BRIEF SCOPE OF WORK/ JOB	<ol> <li>Selection of Wind Power Developers for Setting up of 100 MW ISTS-Connected Wind Power Projects in India under Tariff-based Competitive Bidding under Scheme for flexibility in Generation and Scheduling of Thermal/ Hydro Power Stations through bundling with Renewable Energy and Storage Power.</li> <li>Land and connectivity shall be in the scope of Wind Power Developer.</li> </ol>
<b>(B</b> )	RfS NO. & DATE	RECPDCL/Wind/ DVC /2023-24/1132, Dated: 31/07/2023
( <b>C</b> )	TYPE OF BIDDING SYSTEM	SINGLE BID       SYSTEM       TWO BID SYSTEM       Yes
( <b>D</b> )	TYPE OF RfS/ TENDER	E-TENDER Yes MANUAL
(E)	COMPLETION/ CONTRACT PERIOD	As mentioned in RfS Document
( <b>F</b> )	REFUNDABLE)	APPLICABLE     Yes       NOT APPLICABLE
		Amount: <b>INR 29,500/-</b> (Indian Rupees Twenty-nine thousand five hundred Only) <b>including GST</b> to be submitted either through NEFT/ RTGS transfer in the account of RECPDCL, or in the form of DD/ Pay Order along with the response to RfS in favour of "REC Power Development and Consultancy Limited", payable at New Delhi



(G)	BID PROCESSING FEE (NON- REFUNDABLE)	APPLICABLE Yes	
		NOT APPLICABLE	
		<b>Rs. 5 Lakh +18% GST</b> for each project, to be submitted either through NEFT/RTGS transfer in the account of REC Power Development and Consultancy Limited, or in the form of DD/Pay Order along with the response to RfS in favour of "REC Power Development and Consultancy Ltd", payable at New Delhi.	
(H)	EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT (EMD)	APPLICABLE Yes	
		NOT APPLICABLE	
		Amount: <b>INR 13,26,000/-</b> (Indian Rupees Thirteen Lakhs Twenty Six Thousand only) per MW per Project to be submitted in the form of Bank Guarantee/Payment on Order Instrument, along with the Response to RfS	
	PERFORMANCE BANK GUARANTEE	APPLICABLE Yes	
<b>(I</b> )		NOT APPLICABLE	
		Amount: <b>INR 19,89,000/-</b> (Indian Rupees Nineteen Lakhs Eighty Nine Thousand only) per MW within 7 working days prior to signing of PPA.	
	MODE OF TENDERING	DCB	
( <b>J</b> )		ICB Yes	
(K)	DATE, TIME & VENUE OF PRE- BID MEETING	REC Power Development and Consultancy Limited (A Wholly Owned subsidiary of REC Limited, Maharatna Company under Ministry of Power, Government of India) D-Block, REC Corporate Headquarter, Plot No. I-4, Sector – 29, Gurugram – 122001, Haryana Scheduled as per NIT on ISN-ETS portal and/or RECPDCL website.	
(L)	OFFLINE & ONLINE BID- SUBMISSION	https://www.bharat-electronictender.com (As per NIT dated 31.07.2023)	
(M)	DEADLINE TECHNO-	https://www.bharat-electronictender.com	
	COMMERCIAL BID	Developers for Setting up of 100 MW ISTS-Connected Wind Power	



	OPENING	(As per NIT dated 31.07.2023)
(N)	e-Reverse Auction (e- RA)	Will be informed to eligible bidders. Date and time of e-RA shall be intimated through email.
(0)	CONTACT DETAILS OF ETS Portal	M/s ISN Electronic Tender Services Pvt. Ltd. Contact Person: ISN-ETS Support Team Customer Support: +91-124-4229071,4229072 (From 10:00 Hrs. to 18:00 Hrs. on all working Days i.e., Monday to Friday except Govt. Holidays) Email: support@isn-ets.com
( <b>P</b> )	Name, Designation, Address and other details (For Submission of Response to RfS)	Shri P.S.Hariharan Chief General Manager (Technical) REC Power Development and Consultancy Limited D-Block, REC Corporate Headquarter, Plot No. I-4, Sector – 29, Gurugram – 122001, Haryana Email: re.tbcb@recpdcl.in ; pshariharan@recpdcl.in
(Q)	Details of persons to be contacted in case of any assistance required	Shri Anil Kumar Yadav (Manager) anilyadav@recpdcl.in 0124 – 4441300 (Extn 5051) Shri Ritam Biswas (Asst. Manager) ritambiswas@recl.in

- 1. Bids must be submitted strictly in accordance with this RfS documents, depending upon Type of Tender as mentioned at Clause No. (D) of Bid Information Sheet.
- 2. Bidders are required to quote strictly as per terms and conditions of the RfS documents and not to stipulate any deviations/ exceptions.
- 3. Any bidder, who meets the Qualifying Requirement and wishes to quote against this RfS, may download the complete RfS document along with its amendment(s) and clarifications if any, from ISN-ETS Portal (https://www.bharat-electronictender.com) and/or RECPDCL website (www.recpdcl.in) and submit their Bid complete in all respect as per terms & conditions of RfS Document on or before the due date of bid submission.
- 4. Clarification(s)/ Corrigendum(s), if any, shall also be available on the above referred websites.

Bidders are requested to remain updated for any notices/ amendments/ clarifications etc. to the RfS document through the websites https://www.bharat-electronictender.com and www.recpdcl.in. No separate notifications will be issued for such notices/ amendments/ clarifications etc. in the print media or individually. Intimation regarding notification on the above shall be updated on www.recpdcl.in and the details will be available only from https://www.bharat-electronictender.com.



# **SECTION - I**

# **DEFINITIONS OF TERMS**